its corporate seal, and the others of the undersigned have hereto set their hands and seals this eighth day of April, A.D. 1879.

STANDARD OIL COMPANY, By John D. Rockefeller,

Prest.

Attest:

H. M. Flagler, Secy. (Here follows list of signatures.)

EXHIBIT 2

STANDARD OIL TRUST AGREEMENT AND SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST AGREEMENT OF 1882 $^{\rm 1}$

This agreement, made and entered upon this second day of January, A. D. 1882, by and between all the persons who shall now or may hereafter execute the same as parties thereto, witnesseth:

I. It is intended that the parties to this agreement shall embrace three classes, to wit:

(1) All the stockholders and members of the following cor-

porations and limited partnerships, to wit:

Acme Oil Co. (New York), Acme Oil Co. (Pennsylvania), Atlantic Refining Co., of Phila.; Bush & Co. Limited, Camden Consolidated Oil Co., Elizabethport Acid Works, Imperial Refining Co., Limited, Chas. Pratt & Co., Paine, Ablett & Co., Limited, Standard Oil Co. (Ohio), Standard Oil Co. (Pittsburg), Smith's Ferry Oil Trans. Co., Solar Oil Co. Limited, Sone & Fleming Mfg. Co., Limited.

Also all the stockholders and members of such other corporations and limited partnerships as may hereafter join in this agreement at the request of the trustees herein provided for.

(2) The following individuals, to wit:

W. C. Andrews, John D. Archbold, Lide K. Arter, J. A. Bostwick, Benj. Brewster, D. Bushnell, Thomas C. Bushnell, J. N. Camden, Henry L. Davis, H. M. Flagler, Mrs. H. M. Flagler, H. M. Hanna, and George W. Chapin, D. M. Harkness, D. M. Harkness, trustee; S. V. Harkness, John Huntington, H. A. Hutchins, Chas. F. G. Heye, O. B. Jennings, Chas. Lockhart, A. M. McGregor, Wm. H. Macy, Wm. H. Macy, jr., estate of Josiah Macy, jr., Wm.

¹ Appendix. Report of Industrial Commission, Vol. I, pp. 1221-26.